
BR/04/03/02 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 16 December 2003 - Civic Centre, Dagenham, 7:00 pm 
 
Members: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair); Councillor C Geddes (Deputy Chair); 
Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor S Kallar, Councillor M E 
McKenzie, Councillor B M Osborn, Councillor J W Porter, Councillor L A Smith and 
Councillor T G W Wade. 
 
Also Invited: Councillor J Denyer for Agenda Item 8 
 
Declaration of Members Interest: In accordance with Article 1, Paragraph 12 of the 
Constitution, Members are asked to declare any direct/indirect financial or other 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting  
 
 
5.12.03    Graham Farrant 
        Chief Executive 
 
 

Contact Officer Barry Ray 
Tel. 020 8227 2134 
Fax: 020 8227 2171 

Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail: barry.ray@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 2 

December 2003 (circulated separately0   
 
Business Items  

 
Public Items 3 to 6 and Private Items 17 to 21 are business items.  The Chair will 
move that these be agreed without discussion, unless any Member asks to raise a 
specific point. 
 
Any discussion of a Private Business Item will take place after the exclusion of the 
public and press.  

 
3. Winter Maintenance Policy Statement and Plan (Pages 1 - 2)  
 
4. Social Services Star Ratings (Pages 3 - 17)  
 



BR/04/03/02 

5. Sure Start and Children's Centres (Pages 19 - 21)  
 
6. National Social Services Conference (Pages 23 - 25)  
 
Discussion Items  

 
7. Anti-Age Discrimination Policy Commission (Pages 27 - 59)  
 
8. Annual Report on Equalities and Diversity in Employment (Pages 61 - 78)  
 
9. LIFT Programme (Pages 79 - 98)  
 
10. Barking Hospital Site (Pages 99 - 108)  
 
11. London Boroughs Grants Scheme (Pages 109 - 128)  
 
12. Statement of Accounts - 2002 / 2003 (Pages 129 - 202)  
 
13. Budget Monitoring Report: April to September 2003 / 2004 (Pages 203 - 

216)  
 
14. Passporting of Schools FSS and take up of the Standards Fund Grant 

Allocation 2004 / 2005 (Pages 217 - 218)  
 
15. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
16. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 

exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Executive, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the 
private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the 
relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972).  

 
Discussion Items  

 
None  

 
Business Items  

 
17. Corporate Financial Services - Staffing Matter (Pages 219 - 231)  
 
 Concerns a Staffing Matter (paragraph 1)  

 



BR/04/03/02 

 
18. Beacon Youth Centre - Remodelling and Extension (Pages 233 - 235)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (Paragraphs 7 and 9)  

 
19. Provision of Care in Specialist Housing with Care Scheme (Pages 237 - 

249)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (Paragraphs 8 and 9)  

 
20. Tender for the Provision of Drop In Centres for People with Mental Health 

Needs (Pages 251 - 255)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (Paragraphs 8 and 9)  

 
21. Grays Court Intermediate Care Scheme (Pages 257 - 259)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (paragraphs 8 and 9)  

 
22. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 

urgent   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

16 DECEMBER 2003 
 

REPORT FROM THE DIRECTOR OF LEISURE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 

WINTER MAINTENANCE OF THE PUBLIC HIGHWAY: 
POLICY AND MAINTENANCE PLAN 
 

FOR DECISION 

This report proposes a policy and therefore the decision is reserved to the Executive. 
 
Summary 
 
The Council currently does not have an up to date policy on how it will carry out its’ winter 
maintenance responsibilities.  The current procedures have been developed over several 
years.  However, the Council could face legal action in the case of an accident if it cannot 
prove that it has systems in place to deal with snow and ice problems.   
 
To address the problem and provide a defence against any future claim it is proposed that a 
policy is now agreed. 
 
Copies of the Proposed Policy Statement and Maintenance Plan are available in the 
Members Rooms, Civic Centre and on the Council’s website. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 

1. Agree to the adoption of the policy and maintenance plan: and 
 

2. Note that the routes in the maintenance plan will be reviewed each year and the details 
will be published on the Council’s website. 

 
Reason 
 
The policy on snow and ice clearance of the Public Highway will assist the Council in 
achieving the Community Priority of “Making Barking and Dagenham Cleaner, Greener and 
Safer”. 
 
Wards Affected - All Wards 
 
Contact  
Mike Mitchell 
 

 
Head of Environmental 
Management  

 
Tel: 020 8227 2677 
Minicom: 020 8227 3034 
E-mail: mike.mitchell@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The proposed policy and plan show the way in which we approach and carry out 

winter maintenance.  The existing salting routes and plans for snow and ice clearance 
have been developed over a number of years using local knowledge, experience and 
guidelines in Section 13 of the Code of Practice for Highway Management. 

 
1.2 We have a deserved reputation for delivering a high standard of winter maintenance 

and this was endorsed in a letter from the Mayor of London after the period of snow in 
January of this year. 

 
2. Current Position 
 
2.1 The Councils’ winter maintenance policy and plan has not been up
[...]
the 
28 October 2003. 
 
Barking and Dagenham has retained its one star rating, with an improvement in children’s 
services from “uncertain” to “promising” prospects.  Adults remain one star and “uncertain”. 
The national ratings are attached. 
 
Contact Officer: 
Julia Ross 
 
 

 
Director of Social Services 
 

 
Telephone: 0208 227 2332 
Fax: 0208 227 2241 
E-mail: julia.ross@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The national overall performance of social services shows gradual improvement, as 

does London although at a slightly slower rate. 
 
1.2 The neighbouring Boroughs which we use as Performance Indicator comparison 

have, like Barking and Dagenham not changed their star rating: 
 
• Newham  One star and improving 
• Havering  One star and improving 
• Redbridge Two stars and improving 

 
1.3 Our three star commissioning intentions described the means by which we are 

planning to reach 2 stars in 2004/05 and three stars the year after.  It is essential 
that this level of investment is sustained. 
 

1.4 The Executive will wish further investigation into why the department succeeded in 
improving Children’s Services but failed to show similar improvement in Adult 
Services.  It is crucial this is tackled as a matter of urgency to ensure the 3 Star 
Strategy is achieved. 

 
 
Background papers 
• Performance Ratings for Social Services in England (November 2003), attached. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Performance Ratings for Social Services in England  
 

November 2003 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Department of Health 
November 2003 

 
 

Page 5



  

Performance Ratings for Social  
Services (England) 2003     

 
Social Services Inspectorate 

   Department of Health 
       Richmond House 
       79 Whitehall 
       London SW1A 2NA 
       November 2003 
 
 
Rt Hon John Reid MP  
Secretary of State for Health 
 
Rt Hon Charles Clarke MP 

[...]
Midlands 1 5 8 0 7% 36% 57% 0%
Yorkshire & Humber 0 3 10 2 0% 20% 67% 13%

Inner London 0 4 6 3 0% 31% 46% 23%
Outer London 2 13 3 2 10% 65% 15% 10%
Metropolitan District 2 11 18 5 6% 31% 50% 14%
Shire County 2 8 21 4 6% 23% 60% 11%
Unitary  Authority 2 16 26 2 4% 35% 57% 4%
England 8 52 74 16 5% 35% 49% 11%

Star Rating - Number of councils Star Rating - % of councils

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

16 DECEMBER 2003 
 

REPORT FROM THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

SURE START AND CHILDREN’S CENTRES 
 

FOR DECISION 

The future governance and accountability of the 4 Sure Start Programmes needs to be 
clarified and confirmed. 
 
Summary 
 
This report finalises the location of the Lead Agency for the 4 Sure Start projects with the 
Department of Education, Arts and Libraries. The Lead Agency role for DEAL will sit 
alongside the Boroughs role as Accountable body for all four Sure Starts. The report also 
clarifies the next steps towards the Sure Start Projects developing into Children Centres 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 

1. Confirm the Department of Education, Arts and Libraries as the Lead Agency for all 
the 4 Sure Start Projects; and 

 
2. Agree a new post of Children’s Centre Co-ordinator funded from the Sure Start 

Delivery Plan funding. 
 
Reason 
 
The future governance and accountability of the 4 Sure Start Programmes needs to be 
clarified and confirmed. 
 
Contact Officers 
Julia Ross  
 
 
Roger Luxton 
 
 
Marie Kearns  

 
Director of 
Social Services 
 
Director of Education, 
Arts and Libraries 
 
Acting Director of Child & 
Family Health Services 
 

 
Tel: 0208 227 2332 
E-mail: julia.ross@lbbd.gov.uk 
 
Tel: 0208 227 3000 
E-mail: roger.luxton@lbbd.gov.uk 
 
Tel: 01708 465443 
E-mail: 
Marie.Kearns@haveringpct.nhs.uk 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 There are now four Sure Starts in Barking and Dagenham each successfully 

established and at different stages of development. The M
[...]
he 
election of the Director of Social Services as the next Chair of the Greater London 
Association of Directors of Social Services. 
 
Summary 
 
The annual National Social Services Conference “The Challenge of Change - Outcomes 
for People” took place this year in Brighton on 15 - 17 October.  This conference is a joint 
event run by the Association of Directors of Social Services and the Local Government 
Association.  As such it is well attended with over 2,000 elected Members and Chief 
Officers and an ideal opportunity to network and influence national policy. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 

1. Note the feedback from the conference; 
 

2. Agree representation by two officers and two elected Members at next years 
conference (20 - 22 October 2004) in Newcastle; 

 
3. Agree consideration should be given to running a Policy Forum or Fringe Event at 

the National Conference; and 
 

4. Endorse the election of the Director of Social Services as the Chair of the Greater 
London Association of Directors of Social Services 

 
Reason 
 
 
 
Contact Officer 
Bryan Osborn 
 
Julia Ross 
 

 
Portfolio Holder 
 
Director of Social Services  
 

 
Tel: 020 8593 6149 
 
Tel:  020 8227 2332 
Fax: 020 8227 2241 
Minicom: 020 8227 2462 
E-mail julia.ross@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 23



1. Content of this year’s Conference 
 
1.1 Main Conference 
 

The conference this year was extremely well attended by Members and officers. 
Councillor Bryan Osborn and Councillor June Conyard attended from Barking & 
Dagenham with two senior officers. All party contributions were made by the 
Conservative Spokesman for Health, Tim Loughton MP, the Liberal Democrat 
Spokesperson for Older People, Paul Burstow MP, and two Secretaries for State, 
The Rt. Hon Dr John Reid MP, Secretary of State for Health, and Charles Clarke 
MP, Secretary of State for Education and Skills.  

 
1.2 ALG Health and Social Services Steering Group 
 

This meeting was attended 
[...]
ensure that full consideration be given to the heads of black and minority 
ethnic people, disabled people, women, lesbians and gay men and other relevant 
disadvantaged groups. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report-Assembly-7.1.04 (Anti Age Path) 
NC/November 2003 (Assembly 7.1.04/Executive 16.12.03) 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

16 DECEMBER 2003 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE STRATEGY 
 

ANNUAL REPORT ON EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IN 
EMPLOYMENT 

FOR DECISION 

This Annual Report is presented to the Executive as it provides information regarding the 
Council’s performance in respect of equalities and diversity in employment.  It also 
proposes an action plan for equalities and diversity in employment for 2003 / 2004.  
 
Summary 
 
This report presents 
 
• Statistical information regarding the workforce and our recruitment and selection 

activity; and 
• Details of the actions taken in 2002 / 03 
 
in respect of our performance in the area of equalities and diversity in employment.  
 
The report proposes a number of actions, in accordance with the Council’s 5 Year 
Equalities and Diversity in Employment Strategy and in response to the information 
presented in the report, to be taken in 2003 / 04. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 

1. Note the contents of the Annual Report on Equalities and Diversity in Employment; 
 

2. Agree to the actions recommended for 2003/04, in accordance with the Council’s 5 
Year Strategy on Equalities and Diversity in Employment; and 

 
3. Agree to the additional actions recommended for 2003/04, see Appendix 1.  

 
Reasons 
 
Equalities and Diversity in Employment is one of the 5 key areas identified in the Council’s 
Corporate Equalities and Diversity Policy Framework. It is essential that we continue to 
develop in this area, so that our practice remains in line with national and local 
developments and enables the Council to become a best practice employe
[...]
 equalities and diversity issues such as gender, disability, sexuality, age and faith. 
 

Page 78



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

16 DECEMBER 2003 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

LIFT PROGRAMME 
 

FOR DECISION 

This report is of strategic significance to the Council in improving health and social care 
resources. 
 
Summary 
 
The Executive has received a number of reports on the LIFT programme. This is a 
substantial capital programme, which will radically transform the provision of Health and 
Social Care Resources in the borough. A total of 12 projects in two phases over the next 
10 years are planned. The LiftCo company is formed and the decision the Executive needs 
to finalise is whether to confirm joining up at Level 3, given the legal advice offered, or 
remain at Level 2. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Executive appoints an elected Member to represent the Council on the newly 
formed Strategic Partnership Board of LiftCo. 
 
That the Executive note the legal advice and concludes that the Council should confirm 
joining at level 3 but not become a shareholder, with the expectation that more specific 
legal advice will be required for some developments. 
 
Reason 
 
To progress the partnership with LiftCo, to decide the level of joining up and Council 
representation. 
 
Contact Officer: 
Julia Ross 

 
Director Social Services 
 

 
Tel: 020 8227 2332 
Fax: 020 8227 2241 
Minicom: 020 8227 2462 
E-mail: julia.ross@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Executive received a report on 15.4.03 recommending that the Council should 

join at level 3. The report is attached as is the minute of that meeting as Appendix 1 
and 2. The Executive also called for further legal advice before a final decision was 
made. This advice is attached and an analysis of that advice has been undertaken. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 79



2. Analysis of legal advice 
 
2.1 The letter dated 21/7/03, addressed to Assaf Chaudry, does not deal with the 

substantive issues, it
[...]
g projects.   
 
Agreed, in order to enable the LIFT process to proceed and result in 
improvements to the health of the residents of the two boroughs through the 
provision of modern services in appropriate buildings in locations where they 
are required, that: 
 

1. Participation in the LIFT Co. be raised from level 2 to level 3;  
 
2. Barking and Dagenham become a shareholder in the LIFT Co. funded 

through the investment of equivalent land transfer values subject to a full 
financial appraisal of any risks to the Council; and 

 
3. The decision of the main Project Board, which has selected its preferred 

bidder, be endorsed. 
 

 
 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

16 DECEMBER 2003 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

BARKING HOSPITAL SITE 
 

FOR DECISION 

This report is submitted to the Executive to decide the Council’s interests in relation to the 
Barking Hospital site. 
 
Summary 
 
This report was scheduled to go to the Joint Health and Social Care Management Board 
on 9 September 2003, the Board meeting was subsequently cancelled (Appendix 1).  A 
decision now needs to be taken on how to progress this matter in the light of recent 
changes in the senior management of the Primary Care Trust (PCT) and developments in 
the PCT’s Project Group. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Executive is asked to note the clarification needed on the strategic future of this key 
site and consider how to develop any further possibilities once a response is received from 
the PCT. 
 
Reason 
 
Need to set out here the reasoning behind the recommendation. 
 
Contact Officer: 
Julia Ross 

 
Director of Social Services 
 

 
Tel: 020 8227 2332 
Fax: 020 8227 2241 
Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail julia.ross@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The attached report was drafted following a decision by the Chair of the PCT that 

the P
[...]
03 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE STRATEGY 
 

LONDON BOROUGHS GRANTS SCHEME 
 

FOR DECISION 

This report is about a major issue affecting the Council. 
 
Summary 
 
The current London Boroughs Grants Scheme has to terminate on 31 March 2004 as the 
London Borough of Richmond-upon-Thames has given notice of its withdrawal from the 
position of designated council (effectively a lead Borough role).  This means that a new 
Scheme needs to be agreed by a majority of Grants Scheme members to enable it to 
continue from 1 April.  The Corporation of London has agreed to take on the designated 
council function from that date.  The Scheme is managed by the Association of London 
Government Grants Committee. 
 
The Association of London Government is aware of growing concern amongst some 
Boroughs, particularly outer London Boroughs, about the level of contributions and has 
given a commitment to carrying out a review of the overall level of the grants expenditure 
budget, including looking at new options and definitions. 
 
The report also deals with the Grants Scheme budget for 2004/05.  This represents a 
4.5% reduction in Borough contributions compared to this year. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is asked to formally: 
 

1. Approve a variation to the ALG Agreement, as set out in the Appendix, to enable 
the London Boroughs Grants Scheme to continue from 1 April 2004; 

 
2. Approve the Grants Scheme budget for 2004/05 as set out in Section 3 of the 

report; 
 

3. Endorse the Chief Executive’s response to the Association of London Government 
dated 4 December 2003. 

 
Reasons 
 
Decisions on these matters are legally required under the terms of our membership of the 
London Boroughs Grants Scheme. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 11

Page 109



 
Contact officers: 
Nina Clark 
 
 
 
 
Paul Feild 
 

 
Head of Democratic 
Support 
 
 
 
Corporate Lawyer Solicitor 

 
Tel:  020 8227 2114 
Fax: 020 8227 2171 
Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail: nina.clark@lbbd.gov.uk
 
Tel: 
[...]
ng balance. 
 
For capital, the latest position is that approximately £34 million has been spent out of the 
overall revised budgeted programme of £76.1 million. The only identified major variance to 
the budget at this stage is within the Housing Programme where a shortfall of around £3 
million on major works is anticipated. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 

1. Note the current position of the Council’s revenue and capital budget; 
 

2. Agree that the Director of Education, Arts and Libraries and the Director of Social 
Services ensure continued delivery of their proposed Action Plans and that 
Members receive further updates on their progress in future budget monitoring 
reports; 

 
3. Agree that if any service overspends arise at the year end, that they are considered 

as part of the final outturn report to be met from the following year’s budget; 
 

4. Note the position and projected out-turn for the Housing Revenue Account; and 
 

AGENDA ITEM 13

Page 203



5. Approve the carry forwards from the 2002/03 Capital Programme to be incorporated 
into this and future year’s programmes, as attached at Appendix C. 

 
Reason 
 
As a matter of good financial practise, the Executive should be regularly updated with the 
position on the Council’s budget. 
 
Contact 
Joe Chesterton 

 
Head of Financial 
Services 

 
Tel: 020 8227 2932 
Fax: 020 8227 2995 
E-mail: joe.Chesterton@lbbd.gov.uk
 

 
1. Overview 
 
1.1 At the end of September 2003 the Council had a net underspend of about £3.2 

million against a profiled budget for the same period of £77.3 million. Current 
projections indicate that there are still significant financial pressures within 
Education and Social Services that may impact on the position by the end of the 
current financial year.  The position at the end of September is that for Education 
there is a projected overspend of £1.157 million and for Social Services a projected 
overspend of some £0.658 million. In addition, the
[...]
3 (308) 308
SURE START MARKS GATE NURSERY 550 13 (537) 537
HEART OF THAMES GATEWAY INDUSTRIAL ESTATES REVITISATION 115 52 (63) 63
HEART OF THAMES GATEWAY LA SALETTE PRIMARY SCHOOL 31 26 (5) 5
HEART OF THAMES GATEWAY ENVIRONMENTAL BAP 33 16 (17) 17
TOTAL BLOCK 5 12,165 3,270 (8,895) 8,895

APPROVED BIDS  TOTAL 71,956 47,674 (24,282) 23,983

Page 216



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

16 DECEMBER 2003 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
PASSPORTING OF SCHOOLS FSS INCREASE AND 
TAKE UP OF THE STANDARDS FUND GRANT 
ALLOCATION 2004 / 2005 
 

FOR DECISION 

This report concerns a significant financial matter. 
 
Summary 
 
Authorities are required to confirm to the Department for Education and Skills (DfES) 
whether they intend to passport the full amount specified by the DfES to the Schools 
Block for 2004 / 2005, and take up the full allocation of 2004/05 Standards Fund grants 
by 31 December 2003.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Executive is asked to agree to the Director of Education, Arts and Libraries informing 
the DfES that the Authority intends to passport the required increase in schools’ funding 
of £5.97m in full to the Schools Block, and to take up in full the Standards Fund grant 
allocation for 2004 / 2005.  
 
Reasons 
 
A decision is needed on the proposed schools budget before 31 December 2003. 
 
Contact Officer:  
Paul Pearson 

 
Head of Finance 
Education, Arts & 
Libraries  

 
Telephone: 020 8227 3497 
Fax: 020 8227 3159 
E-mail: paul.pearson@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Education Formula Spending Share (EFSS) 
 
1.1 The provisional EFSS allocation for 2004/05 is £115.035m and is made up of the 

following elements: 
 

• The Schools Block which covers the Individual Schools Budget (ISB) and other 
services providing direct support for pupils such as Special Education Needs 
and provision for pupils out of school which are controlled by the LEA. 

 
• The LEA Block which covers the remaining areas of education spending 

 
1.2 The Authority’s provisional 2004/05 FSS for

Minutes of the meeting


BR/04/03/02 

 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 16 December 2003 
(7:00 - 8:20 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair), Councillor C Geddes (Deputy 
Chair), Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor S Kallar, Councillor M E McKenzie, 
Councillor B M Osborn, Councillor J W Porter, Councillor L A Smith and 
Councillor T G W Wade. 
 
Also Present: Councillor J R Denyer, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor Mrs 
V M Rush and Councillor A G Thomas. 
 
Apologies: Councillor G J Bramley. 
 

219. Minutes (2 December 2003) 
 
 Agreed. 

 
220. Winter Maintenance Policy Statement and Plan 
 
 Received a report seeking the adoption of a Winter Maintenance Policy 

Statement and Plan to incorporate recent changes in legislation and reflect 
improved operating procedures. 
 
Agreed to adopt the Winter Maintenance Policy and Maintenance Plan in order 
to assist the Council in achieving the Community Priority of “Making Barking 
and Dagenham Cleaner, Greener and Safer”. 
 

221. Social Services Star Ratings 
 
 Noted a report setting out the Social Services Star ratings as published on the 

13 November 2003.  Barking and Dagenham has retained its one star rating, 
with an improvement in children’s services prospects from “uncertain” to 
“promising”, however, adult services remain at “uncertain”. 
 

222. Sure Start and Children's Centres 
 
 Received a report seeking to locate the role of Lead Agency for the four Sure 

Start projects with the Education, Arts and Libraries Department, which will sit 
alongside the Council’s role as Accountable Body for all four Sure Starts. 
 
Agreed, in order to clarify the future governance and accountability for the Four 
Sure Start programmes, to: 
 

1. The Education, Arts and Libraries Department as the Lead Agency; and 
 

2. A new post of Children’s Centre Co-ordinator, to be funded from the 
Sure Start Delivery Plan. 

 



BR/04/03/02 

223. National Social Services Conference 
 
 Received a report providing feedback on this year’s annual conference.  The 

report also sought approval for attendance and contributions to next year’s 
conference and to endorse the election of the Director of Social Services as the 
next Chair of the Greater London Association of Directors of Social Services. 
 
Agreed, that: 
 

1. The Council be represented by two officers and two elected Members at 
next years conference in Newcastle, to be held on 20 - 22 October 2004;

 
2. The Council runs a Policy Forum or Fringe Event at the National 

Conference; and 
 

3. The Director of Social Services election, as the Chair of the Greater 
London Association of Directors of Social Services, be endorsed. 

 
224. Anti-Age Discrimination Policy Commission 
 
 Noted the contents of the final report of the Anti Age Discrimination Policy 

Commission, prior to its submission to the Assembly on 7 January 2004, and 
placed on record our thanks to those Members, officers and witnesses who 
participated in the Commissions investigations. 
 

225. Annual Report on Equalities and Diversity in Employment 
 
 Received a report presenting statistical information and details of the actions 

taken in 2002 / 2003 in respect of the Council’s performance in the area of 
equalities and diversity in employment. 
 
Agreed, in order to continue to develop Equalities and Diversity in Employment 
in line with national and local developments, the: 
 

1. Actions recommended for 2003 / 2004, in accordance with the Council’s 
Five Year Strategy on Equalities and Diversity in Employment; and 

 
2. Additional actions recommended for 2003 / 2004 as set out in Appendix 

1 of the report. 
 

226. LIFT Programme 
 
 Further to Minute 409 (15 April 2003), received a report seeking confirmation of 

the Level at which the Council should join the LiftCo company. 
 
Agreed, in order to progress the partnership with LiftCo, that: 
 

1. Councillor Mrs J Blake, in support of the Portfolio holder for Improving 
Health, Housing and Social Care, be appointed to represent the Council 
on the newly formed Strategic Partnership Board of LiftCo; and 

 
 
 



BR/04/03/02 

2. The Council remain at level 2 pending a review to take place in 
approximately 6 months, at which time reconsideration will be given to 
joining at Level 3 but not to become a shareholder. 

 
227. Barking Hospital Site 
 
 Noted a report and subsequent request for clarification on the strategic future 

of the Barking Hospital site in light of recent changes in the senior management 
of the Primary Care Trust (PCT) and developments in the PCT’s Project Group.
 

228. London Boroughs Grants Scheme 
 
 Received a report outlining the current position of the London Boroughs Grants 

Scheme and the proposal by the Corporation of London to take on the 
designated council function from 31 March 2004 as the London Borough of 
Richmond-upon-Thames has given notice of its withdrawal from this position. 
 
The report also deals with the Grants Scheme budget for 2004 / 2005, which 
represents a 4.3% reduction in Borough contributions compared to this year. 
 
Agreed to: 
 

1. The variation to the Association of London Government (ALG) 
Agreement, as set out in the Appendix to the report, to enable the 
London Boroughs Grants Scheme to continue from 1 April 2004; 

 
2. The Grants Scheme budget for 2004 / 2005 as set out in Section 3 of 

the report; and 
 

3. Endorse the Chief Executive’s response to the ALG dated 4 December 
2003. 

 
229. Statement of Accounts - 2002 / 2003 
 
 Noted the final Statement of Accounts for 2002 / 2003 incorporating the 

unqualified Audit Certificate from the appointed auditors.  The accounts were 
still subject to finalising work on the grant claims. 
 

230. Budget Monitoring Report: April to September 2003 / 2004 
 
 Noted the current position of the Council’s revenue and capital budgets for the 

period April to the end of September 2003 and the position and projected out-
turn of the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
Agreed, that: 
 

1. The Director of Education and Libraries and the Director of Social 
Services ensure continued delivery of their Action Plans; 

 
2. Members receive further updates on their progress in future budget 

monitoring reports; and 
 
 



BR/04/03/02 

3. The carry forwards from the 2002 / 2003 Capital Programme, as set out 
in Appendix C to the report, be incorporated into this and future year’s 
programmes. 

 
231. Passporting of Schools FSS and take up of the Standards Fund Grant 

Allocation 2004 / 2005 
 
 Received a report setting out a requirement for local authorities to confirm to 

the Department for Education and Skills (DfES) their intention to passport the 
full amount of Formula Spending Share, as specified by the DfES, to the 
Schools Block for 2004 / 2005, and take up the full allocation of 2004 / 2005 
Standards Fund grant by 31 December 2003.  
 
Agreed, that the Director of Education, Arts and Libraries informs the DfES that 
Barking and Dagenham Council intends to passport the required increase in 
schools’ funding of £5.97m in full to the Schools Block, and to take up in full the 
Standards Fund grant allocation for 2004 / 2005.  
 

232. Private Business 
 
 Agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting, as 

the business was confidential. 
 

233. Corporate Financial Services - Staffing Matter 
 
 Received a report outlining the need to increase the financial and technical 

support within the corporate finance function.  The report also outlined the need 
to review and strengthen the overall corporate financial arrangements. 
 
Agreed, in order to strengthen the Council’s corporate financial support to 
enable the Authority to adhere to relevant legislation and accounting standards, 
to: 
 

1. The creation of a LSMR post “Principal Technical Manager” in the 
Finance Department; 

 
2. The attached job description; and 

 
3. The transfer of £400,000 from the annual contribution to the authority’s 

insurance fund, to finance both this new post and to strengthen 
corporate financial arrangements following a wider review. 

 
234. Beacon Youth Centre - Remodelling and Extension 
 
 Further to Minute 425 (29 April 2003), received a report seeking to award a 

contract to remodel and extend the existing Beacon Youth Centre. 
 
Agreed, the award of contract to Claydon Associates to the value of 
£911,026.53, plus professional fees etc of £85,000 for the re-modelling and 
extension of the existing Beacon Youth Centre for the provision of a purpose 
built extension for performing arts rehearsals and productions. 
 



BR/04/03/02 

235. Provision of Care in Specialist Housing with Care Scheme 
 
 Further to Minute 125 (23 September 2003) received a report seeking to award 

a contract for the provision of care in the new specialist Housing with Care 
Scheme on the former Saywood Lodge site. 
 
Agreed, in order to provide a high level of care to the Service Users at the new 
Scheme, to the award of contract to TLC Care Services for a period of five 
years at an hourly rate of £12.80, equating to a minimum annual cost of 
£223,642 based on 336 hours per week. 
 

236. Tender for the Provision of Drop In Centres for People with Mental Health 
Needs 

 
 Received a report providing an update on the current Drop-In Centres service 

for people with mental health needs.  The report also provided details of the 
tendering exercise to be undertaken, which will determine the way in which the 
service is provided in the future.  
 
Agreed, in order to appoint a Care Provider to provide a high level of care to 
the Service Users at the Drop In Centres, to: 
 

1. The tendering exercise, as set out in the report, to provide drop in 
centres for people with mental health needs; and 

 
2. The Portfolio holder for Improving Health, Housing and Social Care to 

nominate a Member to be involved with the packaging and specification 
of the above mentioned contract. 

 
237. Grays Court Intermediate Care Scheme 
 
 Received a report seeking to award a design and build contract for the 

Intermediate Care Resource Centre.  The report also sought to agree a rental 
figure for the Primary care Trust (PCT) relative to their capital contribution of 
£435,000. 
 
Agreed, in order to develop a service which reduces the number of delayed 
transfers of care by re-enabling people to return home and gain independence, 
to: 
 

1. Award the design and build contract for Grays Court to Miller 
Construction at a cost of £4,753,000; and 

 
2. To charge the PCT a rental figure for the facility of £372,000 per annum. 

 
238. * Appointment of Construction Contracts Consultant 
 
 Received a report setting out the following urgent action taken under Article 1, 

Paragraph 17.1, of the Constitution: 
 

The Director of Housing and Health appointed JR Knowles Ltd to 
provide construction contract advice in respect of the MRA Kitchen and 
Rewire programme.   



BR/04/03/02 

The report also sought to waive Contract Rules for the undertaking of the 
formal tender process in order to appoint JR Knowles Ltd to undertake further 
audit activities as detailed in the report. 
 
Agreed, in order to undertake an audit of the Shape Up for Homes programme, 
to appoint JR Knowles Ltd to carryout work as detailed in the report.  
 
Both fees to be capped at the sum set out in the report.  These sums will be 
funded from the Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

* Item considered as a matter of urgency with the consent of the Chair under Section 
100 (4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 


